# OP \$115.00.00 7630236

Assignment ID: TMI80640

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement (Second Lien)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VigiLanz Corporation		03/07/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Blue Owl Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent			
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue, 38th Floor			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10022			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2952175	DYNAMIC PHARMACOVIGILANCE
Registration Number:	5607312	TEMPORALYTICS
Registration Number:	5787991	TEMPORALYTICS
Registration Number:	3904516	VIGILANZ

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2024

# **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page1.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page2.tif

source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page3.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page4.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page5.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page6.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page7.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page8.tif source=Inovalon (Joinder No. 3) - Second Lien IP Security Agreement(Executed)\_(106078631\_1)#page9.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

### TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No. VigiLanz Corporation Blue Owl Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent Street Address: 399 Park Avenue, 38th Floor Association ndividual(s) Partnership New York Limited Partnership City: X Corporation- State: Delaware NY State: Other Zip: 10022 Country:\_US Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Individual(s) Citizenship Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes 🛛 No Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s) March 7, 2024 X Corporation Citizenship Delaware, USA Assignment Merger J Other Citizenship Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Security Agreement representative designation is attached: Yes X Other Security Agreement (Second Lien) (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2952175, 3904516, 5607312, 5787991 Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown); 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 4 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 32 Old Slip Enclosed City: New York 8. Payment Information: Zip: 10005 State: NY Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Deposit Account Number \_ Docket Number: Project Ocala.Inovalon (32100.0034) Authorized User Name \_ Email Address: dka@cahill.com Doris Ka 9. Signature: March 8, 2024 Signature Date Doris Ka

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 008363 FRAME: 0657

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated March 7, 2024, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") and BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with any successor collateral agent, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, OCALA BIDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent Borrower"), OCALA MERGER SUB, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Co-Borrower"), whose rights and obligations therein will be assigned to and assumed by INOVALON HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and OCALA MIDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings") have entered into the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2021 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2023, and as further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Credit Agreement"), together with each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender"), and BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with any successor administrative agent, the "Administrative Agent") and Collateral Agent and the other agents and parties from time to time party thereto. Terms defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated November 24, 2021, among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (as supplemented by that certain Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of September 20, 2022, that certain Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of August 31, 2023, and as further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of all of the Obligations when due, the undersigned Grantor hereby unconditionally grants and pledges to the Collateral Agent and, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and liens on, the undersigned Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, other than Excluded Property, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned Grantor, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "Collateral"):

(i) all patents, patent applications, utility models, statutory invention registrations and all inventions claimed or disclosed therein and all improvements thereto set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");

- (ii) all trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered set forth in Schedule B hereto (<u>provided</u> that no security interest shall be granted in any United States "intent-to-use" application for registration of a trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability, or result in the voiding, of such intent-to-use application (or any registration that may issue therefrom) under applicable law, rule or regulation), together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) all copyrights, together with any moral rights, including, without limitation, copyrights in Computer Software (as defined in the Security Agreement), internet web site content, whether registered or unregistered, and exclusive licenses of registered copyrights, in each case, as set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of

which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

# SECTION 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) Section 10.16 and 10.17 of the Second Lien Credit Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- (b) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

SECTION 7. Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this IP Security Agreement in any Collateral and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent with respect to any Collateral hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2021 (as supplemented by that certain Intercreditor Agreement Joinder, dated as of September 20, 2022, that certain Intercreditor Agreement Joinder, dated as of August 31, 2023, and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among Holdings, the Parent Borrower, and the Co-Borrower whose rights and obligations therein will be assigned to and assumed by the Company, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as First Lien Administrative Agent and First Lien Security Agent, BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), as Second Lien Administrative Agent and Second Lien Security Agent, and certain other Persons party or that may become party thereto from time to time. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

VIGILANZ CORPORATION,

as a Grantor

Jonathan Boldt By: \_ Name: Jonathan R. Boldt

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating

Officer and Treasurer

DocuSigned by:

# BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), as

Collateral Agent

Name: Adam Forchheimer

Title: Authorized Signatory

So	٠h	ed	11	اما	Δ
2	-11	vu	u.	ı	$\boldsymbol{\Gamma}$

**Patents** 

None.

# Schedule B

# Trademarks

	Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Registration Number	Application Date	Registration Date
1.	VigiLanz Corporation	DYNAMIC PHARMACOVI GILANCE	US	76302367	2952175	08/20/2001	05/17/2005
2.	VigiLanz Corporation	TEMPORALYT ICS	US	86361042	5607312	08/08/2014	11/13/2018
3.	VigiLanz Corporation	TEMPORALYT ICS	US	86381039	5787991	08/08/2014	06/25/2019
4.	VigiLanz Corporation	VIGILANZ	US	76302366	3904516	08/20/2001	01/11/2011

Sch	~ A	1	^	$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{C}}$
OUL	СП	uı	C	v

Copyrights

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008363 FRAME: 0665

**RECORDED: 03/08/2024**